FORM PTO-161 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

07-24-2000

101412359

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

	ECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY
	Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type 6-19-	Conveyance Type
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Yea
Name (line 1) Shih-Chin Chen	05/15/2000
Name (line 2)	Execution Date
Second Party	Month Day Ye
Name (line 1) Timothy F. Murphy	05/15/2000
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) ABB Automation, Inc.	If document to be rec
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the Unit States, an appointme
Address (line 1) 650 Ackerman Road	of a domestic representative is atta
Address (line 2)	(Designation must be separate document fi
Address (line 2)	Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Columbus	Ohio 43202 State/Country Zip Code
Domestic Representative Nam	
Name	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
Address (line 4) 000 ASCOTT 00000039 09536107	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Addres	Area Code and Telephone Numb	er 937-438-1830
Name Richard C. Stevens		
Address (line 1) King and Schickli, PLLC		
Address (line 2) 3070 Harrodsburg Road, St	uite 210	
Address (line 3) Lexington, Kentucky 40503	3	
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number o including any attachmen	f pages of the attached conveyance do	cument # 1
Application Number(s) or Patent Number or Patent Application Number or Patent Application Number(s) 09/536,107	the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH num) Pa	itent Number(s)
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.		PCT PCT
Number of Properties Enter the	e total number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount Fee Amou	unt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 40.00
Deposit Account	nclosed Deposit Account f additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 11-0978

Authorization to charge additional fees:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any

attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

Signature

Statement and Signature

indicated herein.

Warren D. Schickli
Name of Person Signing

PATENT REEL: 010929 FRAME: 0664

Yes X

No

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Shih-Chin Chen and Timothy F. Murphy, citizens of The United States of America, residing at 7160 Coventry Woods Drive, Dublin, Ohio 43017 and 1056 Grandview Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43212, have invented certain new and useful improvements in MODELING AND CONTROL OF SHEET WEIGHT AND MOISTURE FOR PAPER MACHINE TRANSITION, for which we have filed application Serial No. 09/536,107 for Letters Patent of the United States on the 24th day of March, 2000, and

WHEREAS, ABB Automation Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having an office at Columbus, Ohio, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions contained therein and all Letters Patent which may be issued for said inventions:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Shih-Chin Chen and Timothy F. Murphy, do hereby sell and assign to ABB Automation Inc., its successors and assigns our entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and in and to all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted therefor on the above application or any divisions, continuations or renewals thereof, and any reissues of said Letters Patent; and we further hereby sell and assign to ABB Automation Inc., its successors and assigns our entire right, title and interest in and to any patents which may issue in foreign countries on said inventions, together with the right to apply for patents in foreign countries and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application. And we agree to execute any foreign applications and to sign any papers necessary for securing or maintaining patents on said inventions in foreign countries; and

We do hereby covenant that we have the right to convey the said entire right, title and interest herein conveyed and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict therewith; and

We agree to sign all necessary papers, give all necessary information, and testify in any judicial or administrative proceedings, including proceedings in any patent office, but at no expense to me, and to do everything in our power to aid ABB Industrial Systems, Inc., to secure and maintain patent protection on said inventions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have here unto set our hands at Columbus, Ohio, this ____ Shih-Chin Chen

State of County of

On this 17 day of , 2000, before me personally appeared Shih-Chin Chen and Timothy F. Murphy, to me known, who acknowledged that he executed

the foregoing instrument.

SEAL

RECORDED: 06/19/2000

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 10, 2001

PATENT

REEL: 010929 FRAME: 0665